Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling)
Sub-Committee

Thursday, 24th February 2011
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Drake
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Thomas

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Sue Lawrence

Tel: 023 8083 3569

Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk

Assistant Solicitor to the Council

Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

e Preventing gambling being a source
of crime

e That gambling is conducted in a fair
and open way

e To protect children and other
vulnerable children from harm

Southampton City Council’s Six Priorities
Providing good value, high quality services

Getting the City working

e Investing in education and training
e Keeping people safe

e Keeping the City clean and green


[...]
ns for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are
unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS

In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.

6 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - LONDON OFF LICENCE 2,
27 ST. CATHERINES ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO18 1LL

Report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing an application for the review of the
Premises Licence in respect of the London Off Licence 2, 27 St. Catherines Street,
Southampton SO18 1LL, attached.

Wednesday, 16 February 2011 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL &

Reference: 2011/00014/01SRAP Hearing: 24th February 2011
Application for Review of Premises Licence
Premises Name: London Off Licence 2 Application Date: 5th January 2011
Premises Address: 27 St. Catherines Road Application 5th January 2011
Southampton Received Date:
SO18 1LL

Application Valid 5th January 2011
Date:

]

AR LY

-

LY

e

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Southampton City Council
Licence No. 100019679 2007.

Representation From Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? Comments
Child Protection Services - No Response
Licensing Received

Hampshire Fire And Rescue -

; : Yes
Licensing

Page 1 of 19



Environmental Health - No Response

Licensing Received
Planning & Sustainability - No Response
Building Control - Licensing Received

Planning & Sustainability -
Development Control -

No Response

: ! Received
Licensing
Hampshire Constabulary - No Response
Licensing Received
Trading Standards - Licensing No

|
Other Representations
Name Address Contributor Type

None

Legal Implications

1.

Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a responsible authority of a resident or
business in the vicinity (interested party) may apply for review of a premises licence.

The grounds of review applications must relate to one or more of the licensing
objectives.

In such circumstances, the applicant for the review must serve a copy of the review
application on the holder of the premises licences, the City Council and each of the
responsible authorities.

On receipt of the application for review, the officers will consider its validity, under
delegated powers. Reasons for rejection, in whole or in part, include:

e that the grounds for review are not relevant to one of more of the licensing
objectives and;

e (in the case of an application not made by a responsible authority), that the
application is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious.

The City Council must, within one day of receiving the application for review, display a
prescribed notice of the review application on the outside or adjacent the premises;
the notice must remain on display for 28 days and any interested party in the vicinity
or the responsible authorities may make representations in that period.

Unless the applicant, licence holder, interested parties and responsible authorities
agree that a hearing is unnecessary, the City Council is then required to hold a

Page 2 of 19




7. The sub-committee, in considering the application for review, must have regard to the
adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and evidence before it at the hearing.

8. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, in determining an application for review, the
sub-committee may take any (or none) of the following steps, as it considers
necessary:

o modify the conditions of the licence;

e exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

e remove the designated premises supervisor;

e suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
e revoke the licence.

9. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the Southampton Magistrates’
Court against the sub-committee’s decision in relation to an application for review.

10. In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity
and is thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules
of natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching its decision.

11. Copies of the application for review and the Police objection are annexed to this
report.

12. The sub-committee must also have regard to:-
13. Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

14. Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected
by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon
another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of
proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's rights
must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matters set
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

09S6HR — January 2006
Page 3 of 19



SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003


[...]
ost town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number ;

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

London Off Licence 2 Review App Form 20f9

Page 5 of 19




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Lucas Marshall

Trading Standards Service
Southampton City Council
Civic Centre Road
Southampton

SO147LY

Telephone number (if any)
02380 834930

E-mail address {optional)
lucas.marshall@southampton.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance ]
4) the protection of children from harm

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Public Safety

Protection of children from harm

On 12" July 2010 counterfeit vodka was found at London Off Licence 2, 27 St
Catherines Rd, Southampton.

Counterfeit vodka has increasingly been found by Trading Standards Officers around
the country. ltis often produced from industrial alcohol which is imported into the UK.
It is diluted and packed in bottles which are copies of a variety of brands. Clearly
controls over the quality of the product are not as strict as would be found at a
distillery producing the genuine product, and issues have been reported regarding
excessive levels of methanol being present, which is poisonous.

Paragraph 11.26 of the October 2010 Amended Guidance Issued Under Section 182
of the Licensing Act 2003 states that “there is certain criminal activity that may arise
in connection with licensed premises, which the Secretary of State considers should
be treated particularly seriously.” Which includes “the use of the licensed premises
for the sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol”. It is highly unlikely that duty would
have been paid on the counterfeit vodka.

it is considered that the ho
[...]
s would sell counterfeit vodka. Many traders who | speak to
claim to have been offered cheap alcohol and cigarettes by itinerant traders, "white
van man”, and | suspect that Imam Ekinci purchased the counterfeit vodka from such
a trader, whilst also buying genuine product from wholesalers. Initially the Ekincis
claimed that the counterfeit Glen's vodka had been found behind a roof tile in their
storeroom, and had been there when they purchased the shop. They subsequently
said that they had obtained it from another store that they own, George's, and that
the stock had been purchased from the previous owner of Georges. They said that
they had reduced the Glen's vodka to £9.99 because they had been unable to sell it,
however | believe that they were able to offer it at this low price because they had
purchased the counterfeit vodka at a lower price than they would usually pay. The
Batleys receipt examined during the inspection indicated that they had continued to
purchase genuine Glen's: businesses do not generally make repeat purchases of
goods that do not sell.

Incidents of poisoning following consumption of counterfeit vodka have been
reported occurring across the UK. It is not acceptable that a premises licenced by
this Authority should become a market place for such goods. | would therefore
request that the following conditions are imposed on the premises licence to promote
the licensing objectives:

- "The Premises Licence Holder must keep complete records, such as invoices,
receipts and delivery notes, relating to alcohol and cigareties obtained by him for sale
from his shop. Records must include the name, address and telephone number of
the supplier, the date of supply, the products supplied, and their prices. Where items
have been delivered to his shop by a vehicle details of the vehicle registration, the
name of the delivery person and contact details including the name, address and
telephone number for the business must be kept. These details must be available on
request to Responsible Authorities within 24 hours. The Premises Licence Holder
must be able to identify who supplied alcohol and cigarettes present at his premises "

London Off Licence 2 Review App Form

Page 7 of 19




Rinkhill Ltd has previously received a Simple Caution regarding the sale of alcohol to
a 14 year old girl which occurred at London Off Licence 2 on 21* August 2009, so |
would also request that the following conditions are imposed on the premises licence
s0 as to assist the licence holder and designated premises supervisor in the effective
management of the premises and to promote the licensing objectives.

- “The holder of the premises licence shall ensure that every individual who appears
to be under 25 years of age seeking to purchase or be supplied with alcohol at or
from the premises shall produce means of identification acceptable to the Licensing
Authority proving that individual to be 18 years of age or older. If the person seeking
alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of identification, no sale or supply of
alcohol will be made to or for that person. Notices regarding the store’s “Challenge
25" policy must be displayed”

- “All staff who sell alcohol will be trained to NCPLH (National Certificate of Personal
Licence Holder) level. All sales of alcohol must be directly supervised and authorised
by a Personal Licence Holder until such staff have achieved training to NCPLH level”

- “That staff are trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of
alcohol to persons under the age of 18; that records are kept of such fraining, which
are signed and dated by the member of staff who has received the training; that staff

receive refresher training every six months as a minimum and that records, signed
and dated by the member of staff, are kept of this refresher training. Records of
training will be available for inspection by Hampshire Constabulary, the Licensing
Authority, Trading Standards and other Responsible Authorities on request.”

- "The holder of the premises licence shall keep a written record, namely a refusals
book, of those incidents where a person who a member of staff believes to be under
the age of 18, and is unable to produce acceptable means of identification proving
that they are of 18 years or more, attempts to purchase alcohol and is refused. The
record shall include details, in English, of the date, time, a brief description, including
estimated age, of the person who attempted to purchase the alcohol, the type of
alcohol and the name of the person who refused the sale. Staff shall be trained in the
use of the refusals book and it should be kept in a readily accessible place known by
all members of staff. The record will be regularly checked by the premises licence
holder or the designated premises supervisor to ensure that all staff are completing
records and, and this person will sign and date the record as evidence that they have
checked it. The refusals book will be available for inspection by Hampshire
Constabulary, the Licensing Authority, Trading Standards and other Responsible
Authorities on request.”

- "A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained in the licensed premises to the
satisfaction of the Licensing Authority, Hampshire Constabulary and Trading
Standards. As a minimum, it shall enable surveillance of both external and internal
areas of the premises including entrances and exits. Recordings from the system
shall be of a quality acceptable as evidence in a court of law and shall be securely
retained at the licensed premises for a minimum period of 30 days after the
recording, and shall be surrendered to Hampshire Constabulary, the Licensing
Authority, or Trading Standards immediately on request. The Premises Licence
Holder and staff must be capable of operating the CCTV system".

- I would also ask that the licence is suspended for a period of 3 months, both as a
deterrent and to give the Premises Licence Holder a period of time in whi
[...]
roperty Office - Results

INTELLECTUAL

Case details for Community Trade Mark E323

s used on this page

1107

Page 1 of 1

Mark text: GLENS VODKA
Status
UK case status Registered
Original langusge: Enplish
Second language: French

Tass: 33
Relevant dates
Filing date: 18 June 2003
Pablication date: 17 January 2005
Registration date: U7 December 2004

Priority clabms
Priority date:
Country:

Relerence:

18 December 2002
Uniled Kingdom

2319228

List of goods or services

Class 33:

Alecholic beverages, vodka, gin, white and dark .,

Names and addresses

Applicant:

Representative:

Gilen Canine Bonded Warehouse Limiied
7 Laigh Road, Catriae, Ayrshive, Undied Kingdom, KAS 65G

MURGITROYD & COMPANY
Scotland Fouse 165+169 Scolland Sireet, Glasgow, United Kingdom, G5 §PL

Earifer rights notification

Not opted in

s used on this pags

The "E” prefix is used purely within the UK and is nof past of the Community Trade Mark Number,

This enquiry shows Community Trade Mark information held by us. If you want 10 see details of the definitive Community Trade Mark, please visit the ¢
M

& Crown Copyright 2009

3

http://www.ipo.gov.uk/t-find-number?detailsregugstedro&trademark=E3231107

03/09/2010



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Application For Review Of Premises Licence - London Off Licence 2, 27 St. Catherines Road, Southampton SO18 1LL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 38 - 
 

LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Drake, Parnell and Thomas 
 

 
57. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be appointed Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 

 
 

58. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a pre-determined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decision. 
 

59. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - LONDON OFF LICENCE 2, 

27 ST. CATHERINES ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO18 1LL  

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing an 
application from Trading Standards for a review of the premises licence in respect of 
the London Off Licence 2, 27 St Catherine’s  Road, Southampton SO18 1LL. (Copy of 
report circulated with agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
Mr Hudson, Dorset Licensing Agent for the London Off Licence 2, Mr I Ekinci, Licence 
Holder and Mr O Ekinci, Designated Premises Supervisor were present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
(i). that the licence allowing the sale of alcohol at the premises be suspended 

for a period of 14 days as a deterrent and to allow time to instigate all of 
the additional conditions as set out in (ii) below; and  

(ii). that the following additional conditions as requested by Trading Standards 
save that condition No 1 to be replaced by the alternative condition 
suggested by the Licence Holder as amended as set out below be 
attached to the licence:- 

 
1. The Premises Licence Holder must be able to identify who supplied 

alcohol present at the premises and supply written details 
(including name, address, telephone number of supplier, date of 
supply and price paid) to an authorised officer within 24 hours of 
receiving a request to do so. Delivery notes, invoices, receipts and 
similar records should be retained for a minimum period of 24 
months and made available on request to an authorised officer;  

2. The holder of the premises licence shall ensure that every 
individual who appears to be under 25 years of age seeking to 



 

 

- 39 - 
 

purchase or be supplied with alcohol at or from the premises shall 
produce means of identification acceptable to the Licensing 
Authority proving that the individual to be 18 years of age or older. 
If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable 
means of identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made to 
or for that person.  Notices regarding the store’s ‘Challenge 25 
Policy’ must be displayed;    

3. All staff who sell alcohol will be trained to NCPLH (National 
Certificate of Personal Licence Holder) level. All sales of alcohol 
must be directly supervised and authorised by a personal licence 
holder until such staff have achieved training to NCPLH level; 

4. That staff are trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent 
the sale of alcohol to persons under the age of 18; that records are 
kept of such training, which are signed and dated by the member of 
staff who has received the training; that staff receive refresher 
training every six months as a minimum and that records, signed 
and dated by the member of staff, are kept of this refresher 
training.  Records of training will be available for inspection by 
Hampshire Constabulary, the Licensing Authority, Trading 
Standards and other Responsible Authorities on request; 

5. The holder of the premises licence shall keep a written record, 
namely a refusals book, of those incidents where a person who a 
member of staff believes to be under the age of 18, and is unable 
to produce acceptable means of identification proving that they are 
of 18 years or more, attempts to purchase alcohol and is refused. 
The record shall include details, in English, of the date, time, a brief 
description, including estimated age, of the person who attempted 
to purchase the alcohol, the type of alcohol and the name of the 
person who refused the sale. Staff shall be trained in the use of the 
‘refusals book’ and it should be kept in a readily accessible place 
known by all members of staff. The record will be regularly checked 
by the premises licence holder or the designated premises 
supervisor to ensure that all staff are completing records and, this 
person will sign and date the record as evidence that they have 
checked it. The refusals book will be available for inspection by 
Hampshire Constabulary, the Licensing Authority, Trading 
Standards and other relevant authorities on request; and  

6. A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained in the licensed 
premises to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority, Hampshire 
Constabulary and Trading Standards. As a minimum, it shall 
enable surveillance of both external and internal areas of the 
premises including entrances and exits. Recordings from the 
system shall be of a quality acceptable as evidence in a court of 
law and shall be securely retained at the licensed premises for a 
minimum period of 30 days after the recording, and shall be 
surrendered to Hampshire Constabulary, the Licensing Authority or 
Trading Standards immediately on request. The Premises Licence 
Holder and staff must be capable of operating the CCTV system.   

(iii)         that the request by the Licence Holder for the removal of the   
              embedded conditions attached to the Licence be refused.   
 



 

 

- 40 - 
 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing 
Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and 
considered fully all representations made by all the parties and were of the view that the 
imposition of the conditions as requested by Trading Standards and as amended and 
set out above be attached to the licence to ensure the City Council’s licensing 
objectives were fulfilled. 
 
With regard the suspension of the licence the Sub-Committee was of the view that it 
would act as a deterrent and enable sufficient time to ensure that the above conditions 
were fully instigated to the satisfaction of Hampshire Constabulary and Trading 
Standards. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that this was an isolated incident at these 
premises and took account of the licence holder’s regret that it had occurred.  
 
However, the Sub-Committee had considerable concern regarding the increasing 
incidents of selling of counterfeit alcohol from licensed premises in the City and the 
effect that it may well have upon public health.     
  
 
 
 
 

 


